

**No. 18-4098**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

LYN M.; DAVID M., AS LEGAL GUARDIANS OF L.M., A MINOR,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS; MICROSOFT CORPORATION WELFARE PLAN,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,  
Case No. 2:17-cv-01152, District Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION  
FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Katy Johnson  
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL  
1501 M St., NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 289-6700  
Facsimile: (202) 289-4582  
Email: [kjohnson@abcstaff.org](mailto:kjohnson@abcstaff.org)

Anthony F. Shelley  
*Counsel of Record*  
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHTD.  
900 Sixteenth St., NW  
Black Lives Matter Plaza  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-5800  
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801  
Email: [ashelley@milchev.com](mailto:ashelley@milchev.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Benefits Council*

September 11, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | C-i                |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii                 |
| STATEMENT OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1                  |
| STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....  | 2                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2                  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3                  |
| I. THE MAJORITY’S REQUIREMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF<br>DISCRETIONARY LANGUAGE TO MAKE THE LANGUAGE<br>EFFECTIVE CONTRADICTS THE STATUTE, CASE LAW, AND<br>FEDERAL REGULATIONS ..... | 3                  |
| II. THE MAJORITY’S REQUIREMENT VITIATES THE INTERESTS<br>THAT THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DESIGNED TO<br>PROTECT.....  | 10                 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 12                 |
| CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....  | <i>post</i>        |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,<br>TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE<br>REQUIREMENTS.....  | <i>post</i>        |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | <i>post</i>        |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                       |
| <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 421 (2011).....   | 4, 6, 9               |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 506 (2010).....  | 2, 7, 8, 10, 11       |
| <i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 141 (2001).....   | 11                    |
| <i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 101 (1989).....   | 6, 7                  |
| <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....  | 3                     |
| <i>Herzberger v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>205 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2000) .....  | 9                     |
| <i>McDonough v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 11-11167, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19863 (D. Mass. Feb. 19,<br>2014), <i>aff'd in part &amp; vacated in part</i> , 783 F.3d 374 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... | 8, 9                  |
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 248 (1993).....  | 3                     |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 105 (2008).....  | 7                     |
| <i>Murphy v. Int’l Painters &amp; Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund</i> ,<br>No. 3:13-cv-28760, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132884 (S.D. W. Va.<br>Apr. 6, 2015) .....                                    | 8                     |
| <i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 359 (1980).....  | 3                     |
| <i>Stephanie C. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass. HMO Blue, Inc.</i> ,<br>813 F.3d 420 (1st Cir. 2016).....  | 8                     |

*Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
712 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2013) .....8, 9, 11

*United States v. Thomas*,  
939 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2019) .....8

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1022 .....4, 6

29 U.S.C. § 1024 .....4, 5

29 U.S.C. § 1185d .....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-15 .....4

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3 .....9

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b) .....9

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2715 .....9

81 Fed. Reg. 92,316 (Dec. 19, 2016) .....10

3 W. Fratcher, *Scott on Trusts* (4th ed. 1988) .....6

Mark L. Ascher, et al., *Scott and Ascher on Trusts*  
(5th ed. 2006) .....7

Restatement (Second) of Trusts (Am. Law. Inst. 1959) .....7
